
TourSpot 50 Mini
Bedienungsanleitung

IP20: led21300

tc 150°CLED 0.2m ta 40°CE 12

The following points have to be considered during the inspection:

1)  All screws for installing the devices or parts of the device have to be tightly connected 

and must not be corroded.

2)  There must not be any deformations on the housing, color lenses, fixations and 

installation spots (ceiling, suspension, trussing).

3)  Mechanically moved parts must not show any traces of wearing and must not rotate with 

unbalances.

4)  The electric power supply cables must not show any damage, material fatigue or sediments. 

Further instructions depending on the installation spot and usage have to be adhered by a 

skilled installer and any safety problems have to be removed.

In order to make the lights in good condition and extend the life time, we suggest a regular 

cleaning to the lights.

1)  Clean the inside and outside lens each week to avoid the weakneness of the lights due to 

accumulation of dust.

2)  Clean the fan each week.

3)  A detailed electric check by approved electrical engineer each three month, make sure 

that the circuit contacts are in good condition,  prevent the poor contact of circuit from 

overheating. 

We recommend a frequent cleaning of the device. Please use a moist, lint- free cloth. Never 

use alcohol or solvents.

There are no serviceable parts inside the device. Please refer to the instructions under 

“Installation instructions”.

Should you need any spare parts, please order genuine parts from your local dealer.

MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING10

Disconnect from mains before starting maintenance operation.

CAUTION
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Wenn das Gerät eine starke Temperaturschwankung erlitten hat darf es nicht sofort 

eingeschaltet werden. Dies gilt besonders für das Verladen von kalten zu warmen Orten. Es 

kann zu Kondenswasserbildung kommen.

Das Gerät fällt in die Schutzklasse 1. Es muss eine ausreichende Erdung sichergestellt sein.

Die Elektrische Verbindung muss von sachkundigem Personen durchgeführt werden.

Achten Sie auf eine den Angaben am Gerät entsprechende Spannungsquelle.

Die zulässige Eingangsspannung darf nicht überschritten werden.

Das Zuleitungskabel darf keine Beschädigungen wie offen liegende Kontakte oder 

Knickstellen aufweisen.

Die Spannungsversorgung muss getrennt werden, wenn das Gerät montiert oder gewartet 

wird. Das Stromkabel nur am Stecker stecken oder herausziehen. Nicht am Kabel ziehen.

Bei der ersten Inbetriebnahme kann es zu austretendem Staub oder leichter Geruchsbildung 

kommen. Dies ist Fertigungsbedingt und bedeutet nicht, dass das Gerät defekt ist.

Den Lichtstrahl nicht auf leicht entflammbare Oberflächen oder Materialien richten.

Das Gerät darf nicht in unmittelbarer Nähe von entflammbaren Materialien betrieben 

werden. Um eine ausreichende Belüftung sicher zu stellen muss das Gerät wenigstens 50cm 

von der nächsten Wand oder Abdeckung montiert werden.

Dieses Gerät wurde vor dem Versenden geprüft. Um einen sicheren und gefahrlosen 

Betrieb zu gewährleisten müssen die Sicherheitshinweise in der Bedienungsanleitung 

beachtet werden.

ACHTUNG
Dieses Gerät wird mit Netzspannung betrieben. Bei unsachgemäßer Handhabung besteht die Gefahr von 

Stromschlägen!

WICHTIG
Beschädigungen die durch falsche Handhabung oder Missachtung der Bedienungsanleitung entstehen werden

nicht von der Gewährleistung abgedeckt.

SICHERHEITHINWEISE1 Mode/Channel  Function  Values  DescriptionShutter open

Strobe effect slow to fast 

shutter open

Pulse-effect in sequences slow to fast

shutter open

Random strobe effect slow to fast

shutter open

Dimmer 0%...100%

In(near) to out(far)

OFF

ON

Rrotating from slow to fast

No function

No function

No function

No function

All Motor reset

Scan motor reset

Colors motor reset

Gobo motor reset

Shutter&Dimmer  motor reset

Other motor reset

Internal program 1

Internal program 2

Internal program 3

Internal program 4

Internal program 5

Internal program 6

Internal program 7

Internal Sound program 1

32-63

64-95

96-127

128-159

160-191

192-223

224-255

0-255

0-255

0-5

6-127

128-255

0-19

20-29

30-39

40-79

80-84

85-87

88-90

91-93

94-96

97-99

100-119

120-139

140-159

160-179

180-199

200-219

220-239

240-255

7

8

9

10

11

9

10

11

12

13

Shutter

Dimmer

Focus

Prism &

Rrotating

Special

function
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Moving Head

Signalkabel

Powerkabel

Power Out

Aufhängung

Safety

Anleitung

1PC

1PC

1PC

1PC

1PC

1PC

1PC

①

②

③

④

⑤

⑥

⑦

Danke das Sie sich für ein Produkt von Expolite entschieden haben. Lesen Sie die 

Bedienungsanleitung aufmerksam bevor Sie das Gerät in Betrieb nehmen. Hier finden Sie 

umfangreiche Informationen zur Handhabung. Beachten Sie zur auch die 

Sicherheitshinweise und heben Sie diese Anleitung auf.

Der TOURSPOT 50 Mini hat ein Gehäuse aus temperaturbeständigen technischen 

Kunststoffen und Aluminium. Das Gerät und dessen Herstellung hält sich an alle Normen 

und erfüllt die Anforderungen zur CE-Kennzeichnung. Die Steuerung erfolgt über das 

DMX512 Protokoll. Der kompakte Movinghead ist für große Live-Performances, Theater, 

Studio, Nachtclubs und Diskotheken konzipiert.

Der TOURSPOT 50 Mini hat eine weiße 50W LED-Lichtquelle, die eine hohe Helligkeit bei 

großer Stabilität bietet. Packen Sie das Gerät sorgfältig aus und überprüfen Sie, ob es 

während des Transports beschädigt wurde. Kontrollieren Sie anschließend den 

Lieferumfang auf Vollständigkeit:

VERPACKUNG UND LIEFERUMFANG2

①

②

④
⑤

⑥ ⑦

③

Euro Standard UK StandardUSA Standard

OPTIONAL  

DMX CHANNELS9

0-255

0-255

0-255

0-255

0-225

226-235

236-245

246-255

0-15

16-31

32-47

48-63

64-79

80-95

96-111

112-127

128-189

190-193

194-255

0-9

10-19

20-29

30-39

40-49

50-59

60-69

70-89

90-109

110-129

130-149

150-169

170-189

190-255

0-3

4-127

 128-131

 132-255

0-31

PAN Movement

Fine control of Pan movement

Tilt Movement

Fine control of Tilt movement

max to min speed

blackout by movement

blackout by all wheel changing

no function

Open / white

Color 1

Color 2

Color 3

Color 4

Color 5

Color 6

Color 7

Forwards rainbow effect from fast to slow

Color rotation stop

Backwards rainbow effect from slow to fast

Open

gobo 1 

gobo 2

gobo 3

gobo 4

gobo 5

gobo 6

Gobo 1 shake slow to fast

Gobo 2 shake slow to fast

Gobo 3 shake slow to fast

Gobo 4 shake slow to fast

Gobo 5 shake slow to fast

Gobo 6 shake slow to fast

Rot. gobo wheel cont. rotation slow to fast 

no function

Forwards gobo rotation from fast to slow

Gobo rotation stop

Backwards gobo rotation from slow to fast

Shutter closed

Mode/Channel  Function  Values  Description

8b

1

2

3

4

5

6

16b

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

Pan

Pan-fine

Tilt

Tilt-fine

Speed 

pan/tilt

Color

wheel

Gobo 

wheel 1

Gobo

rotation

macbookpro13
Schreibmaschinentext

macbookpro13
Schreibmaschinentext

macbookpro13
Schreibmaschinentext

macbookpro13
Schreibmaschinentext
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TECHNISCHE DATEN3

•  Weiße 50W LED 

•  Bis zu 50000 Stunden Lebenserwartung

•  8/16 bit Auflösung für PAN/TILT Bewegungen

•  360°/540°/630° PAN und 90°/180°/270° TILT 

•  Automatische Positionskorrektur

•  11.9° Abstrahlwinkel

•  Hochwertige Optik mit sehr guter Projektion

•  1 rotierendes Goborad mit 6 Austauschbaren Gobos

•  Gobo Durchmesser 21.8mm/14.5mm (Außen/Innen)

•  1 Farbrad mit 7 Farben und Weiß

•  Variabler Regenbogeneffekt

•  Elektronischer Fokus

•  3-Facetten Prisma

•  0-100% linearer Dimmer

•  Strobe Funktion bis 25Hz

•  Random Strobe Effekt und Pulse Effekt

•  2 DMX-Modi mit 11 oder 13 Kanälen

•  DMX512, Master-Slave und Sound to Light sowie 7 Automatikprogramme

•  Programmierbarer DMX-Rekorder

•  Rot hinterleuchtetes Display

•  Powercon Anschluss

•  3-pin XLR DMX in und out

•  Intelligente Lüftersteuerung

•  Temperaturüberwachung

•  45°C maximale Umgebungstemperatur

•  Schutzklasse IP20 

Rotating gobos Colors

Red Cyan Green

Blue Orange Yellow White

Rose
Carmine

MENU OPERATIONS8

For installations where the DMX cable has to run a long 

distance or is in an electrically noisy environment, such as in a 

discotheque, it is recommended to use a DMX terminator. 

This helps in preventing corruption of the digital control 

signal by electrical noise. The DMX terminator is simply an 

XLR plug with a 120 Ω resistor connected between pins 2 and 

3,which is then plugged into the output XLR socket of the last 

fixture in the chain. Please see illustrations below. 

1 2

3

PIN3
PIN2

120 Ω

Mode

Up

Down

Enter

LED DISPLAY

MIC

ADDR

AUTO

SOUN

MIC

LODA

VER

CALI

MOD1

MOD2

ON/OFF

S1

S2

S3

TXXX

PAN

TILT

VALU

SLAV

IP1~8

IP1~8

M-XX

ON/OFF

V-1.0~V-9.9

CH1

CH2

CH3

630/540/360

270/180/90

A001~AXXX  (AXXX)

ON/OFF     (SLAV)

ALON      (AU-A)

MAST      (AU-M)

ALON      (SO-A)

MAST      (SO-M)

0--255

0--255

0--255

MODE

SET

DMX

REST

SIGL

TEMP

DEGR

M
E

N
U

DMX address setting

Slave

Alone setting

Master setting

Alone setting

Master setting

Mic sensitivity

Data reload

Software version

Color calibration 

Gobo calibration 

Focus calibration 

16B mode

8B Mode

Reset

Wired mode

Wireless Mode

Wireless IN and wired OUT

Termperature reading

PAN angle options

TILT angle options
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11.9°Beam Angle  LUX  0.0929=FC×Daten des weißen Lichtkegels

Technische Daten

Spannung: 

LED: 

Steuerung: 

DMX-Kanäle: 

Leistungsaufnahme: 

Abmessungen:  

Gewicht: 

90-260V 50/60Hz

1*50W weiß

DMX512, master-slave, sound to light und automatik

11/13 

55W

149mm x 270mm x 366mm

6.6kg

Fotometrische Daten4

Beam
Diameter ø 40.5 ø 81.5 ø 123 ø 164.5 ø 264

0m

1254 / 
13500

11.9°

2.5m 5m 7.5m 20m10m 15m

312 /
3360

152 /
1640

97 /
1040

46 / 
490

( FC/

  LUX )

cm

195

180

184

270

366

97

155

149

DMX Output
3-Pin XLR Socket

DMX Input
3-Pin XLR Socket

1:Ground
2:Data(-)
3:Data(+)

1 2

3

12

3

1

2

3

1

2

3

COMMON

DMX+

DMX-

DMX512 IN
3-PIN XLR

DMX512 OUT
3-PIN XLR

DMX-512 CONTROL CONNECTIONS7

Connect the provided XLR cable to the female 3-pin XLR output of your controller and the 

other side to the male 3-pin XLR input of the moving head. You can chain multiple

Moving head together through serial linking. The cable needed should be two core, screened 

cable with XLR input and output connectors. Please refer to the diagram below.

DMX-512 connection with DMX terminator

DMX INDMX OUT

POWER IN
Fuse

Power Switch

POWER  IN

DMX  IN
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ACHTUNG: Das Gerät außerhalb der Publikumsreichweite montieren.

Es muss sicher gestellt sein, dass der vorgesehene Montagepunkt eine ausreichende 

Belastbarkeit aufweist.

Das Gerät muss immer mit einer zweiten unabhängigen Sicherung die den geltenden 

Bestimmungen entspricht abgesichert werden.

Anwendungshinweise5

Montage6

·Der TOURSPOT 50 Mini ist ein kompakter LED-Movinhead Spot für kleine und mittlere 

Venues.

Das Gerät nicht sofort einschalten, wenn es einer starken Temperaturschwankung 

ausgesetzt wurde. Kondenswasser kann Defekte verursachen. Das Gerät muss sich speziell 

beim verladen von einer kalten in eine warme Umgebung kurz aklimatisieren. 

·Das Gerät muss in einer sachgemäßen Verpackung transportiert werden, die es vor 

starken Erschütterungen schützt (Originalkarton oder geeignetes Flightcase).

Es muss vermieden werden, das Gerät am Kopf an zu heben.

Das Gerät nur in Umgebungen betreiben, die keine übermäßige Temperatur, Luftfeuchte 

oder sehr staubig sind. ·Das Gerät vor dem Betrieb auf offensichtliche Beschädigungen 

prüfen.

Die Erdung muss auf jeden Fall angeschlossen sein und das Gerät muss den geltenden 

Bestimmungen nach gesichert montiert werden.

 Durch unsachgemäße Handhabung erlischt die Gewährleistung .

Never stand directly below the device when mounting, removing, or servicing the fixture.

from a ceiling, or set on a flat level surface (see illustration below). Be sure this fixture is 

kept at least 0.5m (1.5 ft) away from any flammable materials (decoration etc.).

Always use and install the supplied safety cable as a safety measure to prevent accidental 

damage and/or injury in the event the clamp fails.

Mounting points: Overhead mounting requires extensive experience, including amongst 

others calculating working load limits, a fine knowledge of the installation material being 

used, and periodic safety inspection of all installation material and the fixture. If you lack 

these qualifications, do not attempt the installation yourself. Improper installation can 

result in bodily injury.

Be sure to complete all rigging and installation procedures before connecting the main 

power cord to the appropriate wall outlet.

Clamp Mounting: TOURSPOT 50 Mini provides a unique mounting bracket assembly that 

integrates the bottom of the base, and the safety cable rigging point in one unit (see the 

illustration below). When mounting this fixture to truss be sure to secure an appropriately 

rated clamp to the included omega bracket using a M10 screw fitted through the center 

hole of the “Hanging Kit”. As an added safety measure be sure to attached at least one 

properly rated safety cable to the fixture using on of the safety cable rigging point 

integrated in the base assembly .

①

②

④

� Hanging Kit
� Satety Clamp
� Safety Cable
� Screw

 Turn around  Turn around 

③
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Es dürfen sich keine Personen unterhalb des Gerätes befinden, wenn es montiert oder 

gewartet wird.

Das Gerät muss wenigstens 0.5m von der nächsten entflammbaren Oberfläche entfenrt 

betrieben werden.

Das Gerät muss immer mit einem geeigneten Safety gesichert werden.

Montage:  Eine hängende Montage darf nur durch sachkundige Personen durchgeführt 

werden. Hierbei die auf die zulässige Belastbarkeit sowie die geltenden Bestimmungen für 

Veranstaltungstechnik zu achten. Unter bestimmten Bedingungen ist eine Abnahme durch 

Sachverständige Personen oder Institutionen notwendig.

Es muss sicher gestellt sein, dass das Gerät sicher montiert ist, bevor es in Betrieb 

genommen wird.

Aufhängung mit Quicklock: Der TOURSPOT 50 Mini ist mit einer Quicklock Aufhängung 

ausgestattet, die eine schnelle und stabile Montage ermöglicht.  Mittels einer M10 

Schraube können verschiedene Klemmen oder Schellen an dem Bügel montiert werden. Das 

Sicherungsseil wird in die separate Öse eingehängt. Bei der Montage müssen die örtlichen 

Vorschriften und gesetzlichen Bestimmungen beachtet werden.

①

②

④

① Hanging Kit

② Satety Clamp

③ Safety Cable

④ Screw

 Turn around  Turn around 

③

Cautions: For added protection mount the fixtures in areas outside walking paths, seating 

areas, or in areas were the fixture might be reached by unauthorized personnel.

Before mounting the fixture to any surface, make sure that the installation area can hold a 

minimum point load of 10 times the device’s weight.

Fixture installation must always be secured with a secondary safety attachment, such  as an 

appropriate safety cable.

OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS5

INSTALLATIONS6

·  The TOURSPOT 50 Mini is for spot effect for on-site decoration purpose.

·  Don’t turn on the fixture if it’s been through severe temperature difference like after 

transportation because it might damage the light due to the environment changes. So 

make sure to operate the fixture until it is in normal temperature.

·  This light should be keep away from strong shaking during any transportation or 

movement.

·  Don’t pull up the light by only the head, or it might cause damages to the mechanical 

parts.

·  Don’t expose the fixture in overheat, moisture or environment with too much dust when 

installing it.  And don’t lay any power cables on the floor. Or it might cause electronic 

shock to the people. 

·  Make sure the installation place is in good safety condition before installing the fixture.

·  Make sure to put the safety chain and check whether the screws are screwed properly 

when installing the fixture.

·  Make sure the lens are in good condition. It’s recommended to replace the units if there 

are any damages or severe scratch.

·  Make sure the fixture is operated by qualified personnel who knows the fixture before 

using.

·  Keep the original packages if any second shipment is needed.

·  Don’t try to change the fixtures without any instruction by the manufacturer or the 

appointed repairing agencies. 

·  It is not in warranty range if there are any malfunctions from not following the user 

manual to operate or any illegal operation, like shock short circuit, electronic shock, 

lamp broke, etc.
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DMX Output
3-Pin XLR Socket

DMX Input
3-Pin XLR Socket

1:Ground
2:Data(-)
3:Data(+)

1 2

3

12

3

1

2

3

1

2

3

COMMON

DMX+

DMX-

DMX512 IN
3-PIN XLR

DMX512 OUT
3-PIN XLR

Steuerung über DMX 5127

Verbinden Sie die Steuerung und den Movinghead mit einem DMX-Kabel. Die Verbindung

am Gerät ist 3-polig ausgeführt. Es wird ein für serielle Verbindungen geeignetes

Signalkabel benötigt.

Je nach Setup muss die DMX-Linie mit einem 120Ohm Widerstand terminiert werden.

DMX INDMX OUT

POWER IN
Fuse

Power Switch

POWER  IN

DMX  IN

11.9°Beam Angle  LUX  0.0929=FC×Photometric Beam Angle Data

Specifications

Input Voltage: 

LED Quantities: 

Control Signal: 

Control Channel: 

Power Consumption: 

Dimensions: 

Packing Dimensions: 

Net Weight: 

Gross Weight:

AC90-260V 50/60Hz

1*50W white LED

DMX512, master-slave and sound activated or auto operation

11/13 DMX channels USITT DMX-512

55W

149(D)*270(W)*366(H)mm

350(D)*450(W)*240(H)mm

6.6kg

7.6kg

PHOTOMETRIC DATA4

Beam
Diameter ø 40.5 ø 81.5 ø 123 ø 164.5 ø 264

0m

1254 / 
13500

11.9°

2.5m 5m 7.5m 20m10m 15m

312 /
3360

152 /
1640

97 /
1040

46 / 
490

( FC/

  LUX )

cm

195

180

184

270

366

97

155

149
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Menüstruktur8

Für Anlagen mit sehr langen DMX-Kabelwegen oder hohen 

elektrischen Störeinflüssen, wie zum Beispiel in einer 

Diskothek, ist es empfehlenswert, eine DMX-Terminator zu 

verwenden. Der DMX-Abschlusswiderstand wird in einem 

XLR-Stecker als 120 Ω Widerstand zwischen Pin 2 und 3 

ausgeführt der in die letzte Ausgangsbuchse der DMX-Linie 

gesteckt wird.

1 2

3

PIN3
PIN2

120 Ω

Mode

Up

Down

Enter

LED DISPLAY

MIC

ADDR

AUTO

SOUN

MIC

LODA

VER

CALI

MOD1

MOD2

ON/OFF

S1

S2

S3

TXXX

PAN

TILT

VALU

SLAV

IP1~8

IP1~8

M-XX

ON/OFF

V-1.0~V-9.9

CH1

CH2

CH3

630/540/360

270/180/90

A001~AXXX  (AXXX)

ON/OFF     (SLAV)

ALON      (AU-A)

MAST      (AU-M)

ALON      (SO-A)

MAST      (SO-M)

0--255

0--255

0--255

MODE

SET

DMX

REST

SIGL

TEMP

DEGR

M
E

N
U

DMX address setting

Slave

Alone setting

Master setting

Alone setting

Master setting

Mic sensitivity

Data reload

Software version

Color calibration 

Gobo calibration 

Focus calibration 

16B mode

8B Mode

Reset

Wired mode

Wireless Mode

Wireless IN and wired OUT

Termperature reading

PAN angle options

TILT angle options

Features

FEATURES & SPECIFICATIONS3

•  A 50W white LED lamp

•  50000 hours life span and low power consumption

•  8/16 bit smooth and precise resolution for PAN/TILT movement

•  360°/540°/630° PAN and 90°/180°/270° TILT movement

•  Scan position memory, auto reposition after unexpected movement

•  Specific optic system with 11.9° projection angle

•  Improved optics and flat beam field

•  1 rotatable gobo wheel with 6 rotatable and interchangeable gobos plus open with 

   speed adjustable, stream effect, dithering effect and rotatable clockwise or

    anticlockwise

•  Gobo size 21.8mm (external dimensions)/14.5mm (inner dimensions)

•  1 color wheel with 7 colors plus open

•  Variable direction rainbow effect with speed adjustable

•  2 meter to infinite electric focus

•  1 3-facet prism with variable speed and direction

•  0-100% linear LED dimmer

•  25T/sec high speed LED shutter/strobe effect with variable speed

•  Preset variable/random strobe and dimming pulse effect

•  11/13 DMX channels USITT DMX-512

•  DMX512, master-slave, and sound activated controllable or auto operation (7 

    built-in programs)

•  DMX recorder and edit function integrated

•  Red background LED display

•  Powercon connector IN

•  3-pin XLR connectors IN/OUT

•  Fan cooling system

•  Constant temperature readout and management function

•  45°C max ambient temperature

•  IP20 protection rating

•  55dB at 3’dB rating

•  1*hanging kit

Rotating gobos Colors

Red Cyan Green

Blue Orange Yellow White

Rose
Carmine
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DMX Kanalbelegung9

0-255

0-255

0-255

0-255

0-225

226-235

236-245

246-255

0-15

16-31

32-47

48-63

64-79

80-95

96-111

112-127

128-189

190-193

194-255

0-9

10-19

20-29

30-39

40-49

50-59

60-69

70-89

90-109

110-129

130-149

150-169

170-189

190-255

0-3

4-127

 128-131

 132-255

0-31

PAN Movement

Fine control of Pan movement

Tilt Movement

Fine control of Tilt movement

max to min speed

blackout by movement

blackout by all wheel changing

no function

Open / white

Color 1

Color 2

Color 3

Color 4

Color 5

Color 6

Color 7

Forwards rainbow effect from fast to slow

Color rotation stop

Backwards rainbow effect from slow to fast

Open

gobo 1 

gobo 2

gobo 3

gobo 4

gobo 5

gobo 6

Gobo 1 shake slow to fast

Gobo 2 shake slow to fast

Gobo 3 shake slow to fast

Gobo 4 shake slow to fast

Gobo 5 shake slow to fast

Gobo 6 shake slow to fast

Rot. gobo wheel cont. rotation slow to fast 

no function

Forwards gobo rotation from fast to slow

Gobo rotation stop

Backwards gobo rotation from slow to fast

Shutter closed

Mode/Channel  Function  Values  Description

8b

1

2

3

4

5

6

16b

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

Pan

Pan-fine

Tilt

Tilt-fine

Speed 

pan/tilt

Color

wheel

Gobo 

wheel 1

Gobo

rotation

Moving Head

Signal Cable

Power Cable

Power Out

Hanging Kit

Safety Cable

User Manual

1PC

1PC

1PC

1PC

1PC

1PC

1PC

①

②

③

④

⑤

⑥

⑦

Thank you for choosing our TOURSPOT 50 Mini. For your own safety, please read this manual 

before installing the device. This manual covers the important information on installation 

and applications. Please install and operate the fixture with following instructions. 

Meanwhile, please keep this manual well for future needs.

The TOURSPOT 50 Mini is made of a new type of high temperature strength of engineering 

plastics and cast aluminum casing with nice outlook. The fixture is designed and 

manufactured strictly following CE standards, complying with international standard 

DMX512 protocol. It’s available independently controlled and linkable with each other for 

operation. And it is applicable for large-scale live performances, theater, studio, nightclubs 

and discos.

The TourSPOT Mini 50 adopts a 50W white LED lamp which features high brightness and 

stability. Please carefully unpack it when you receive the fixture and check whether it is 

damaged during the transportation. And please check whether the following items are 

included inside the box:

UNPACKING2

①

②

④
⑤

⑥ ⑦

③

Euro Standard UK StandardUSA Standard

OPTIONAL  
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Mode/Channel  Function  Values  DescriptionShutter open

Strobe effect slow to fast 

shutter open

Pulse-effect in sequences slow to fast

shutter open

Random strobe effect slow to fast

shutter open

Dimmer 0%...100%

In(near) to out(far)

OFF

ON

Rrotating from slow to fast

No function

No function

No function

No function

All Motor reset

Scan motor reset

Colors motor reset

Gobo motor reset

Shutter&Dimmer  motor reset

Other motor reset

Internal program 1

Internal program 2

Internal program 3

Internal program 4

Internal program 5

Internal program 6

Internal program 7

Internal Sound program 1

32-63

64-95

96-127

128-159

160-191

192-223

224-255

0-255

0-255

0-5

6-127

128-255

0-19

20-29

30-39

40-79

80-84

85-87

88-90

91-93

94-96

97-99

100-119

120-139

140-159

160-179

180-199

200-219

220-239

240-255

7

8

9

10

11

9

10

11

12

13

Shutter

Dimmer

Focus

Prism &

Rrotating

Special

function

If the device has been exposed to temperature changes due to environmental changes, do 

not switch it on immediately. The arising condensation could damage the device. Leave the 

device switched off until it has reached room temperature.

This device falls under protection-class I. Therefore it is essential that the device be earthed.

The electric connection must carry out by qualified person.

The device shall only be used with rate voltage and frequency.

Make sure that the available voltage is not higher than stated at the end of this manual.

Make sure the power cord is never crimped or damaged by sharp edges. If this would be the 

case, replacement of the cable must be done by an authorized dealer.

Always disconnect from the mains, when the device is not in use or before cleaning it. Only 

handle the power cord by the plug. Never pull out the plug by tugging the power cord.

During initial start-up some smoke or smell may arise. This is a normal process and does not 

necessarily mean that the device is defective, it should decrease gradually.

Please don't project the beam onto combustible substances.

Fixtures cannot be installed on combustible substances, keep more than 50cm distance with 

wall for smooth air flow, so there should be no shelter for fans and ventilation for heat 

radiation.

If the external flexible cable or cord of this luminaire is damaged, it shall be exclusively 

replaced by the manufacturer or his service agent or a similar qualified person in order to 

avoid a hazard.

This device has left the factory in perfect condition. In order to maintain this condition 

and to ensure a safe operation, it is absolutely necessary for the user to follow the safety 

instructions and warning notes written in this user manual.

CAUTION
Becareful with your operations.With a dangerous voltage you cansuffer a 
dangerous electric shock when touching wires!

IMPORTANT
Damages caused by the disregard of this user manual are not subject to warranty.
The dealer will not accept liability for any resulting defects or problems.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS1
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Auf die folgenden Punkte müssen dringend beachtet werden:

1)  Alle Schrauben zur Montage des Gerätes müssen gut angezogen sein und dürfen keine 

sichtbaren Beschädigungen aufweisen.

2)  Es dürfen keine sichtbaren Beschädigungen an dem Gerät oder den vorgesehenen 

Montagepunkten vorhanden sein.

3)  Mechanisch bewegbare Baugruppen dürfen keine auffälligen Geräusche von sich geben 

und sollten sauber ohne und ohne zu blockieren laufen .

4)  Das Anschlusskabel darf keine sichtbare Beschädigung aufweisen. 

Die Installation und Inbetriebnahme der Geräte darf nur durch sachkundiges Personal 

erfolgen. 

Um die Lebenserwartung und die Zuverlässigkeit des Produktes zu erhöhen, wird eine 

regelmäßige Reinigung des Gerätes empfohlen.

1)  Die Linse sollte regelmäßig gereinigt werden um eine abnehmende Lichtausbeute zu 

verhindern.

2) Die Lüfter müssen regelmäßig gereinigt werden um ein Überhitzen zu vermeiden.

3)  Eine ausführliche Elektrische Prüfung nach den örtlichen Vorgaben durch qualifiziertes 

Fachpersonal muss regelmäßig durchgeführt werden. 

Eine regelmäßige Reinigung des Gerätes wird dringend empfohlen. Auf keinen Fall 

Lösemittel wie Alkohol oder Verdünnung auf den Oberflächen verwenden.

Es befinden sich keine für den Anwender zu wartenden Bauteile im Gerät.

Wartung und Pflege10

Immer die Spannungsversorgung trennen bevor an dem Gerät gearbeitet wird!

ACHTUNG!

TourSpot 50 Mini

User Manual

IP20: led21300

tc 150°CLED 0.2m ta 40°C




